

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: March 24, 2020 4:05 PM FILING ID: 3F0B58DE87D22 CASE NUMBER: 2020SA100</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Article VI, Section 3 of the Constitution of the State of Colorado</p>	
<p>In Re: Interrogatory on House Joint Resolution 20- 1006 Submitted by the Colorado General Assembly.</p>	
<p>Attorney Matthew Fritz-Mauer, No. 54334 The Kelman Buescher Firm, P.C. 600 Grant Street, Suite 825 Denver, CO 80203 <i>Attorney for Interested Party Colorado Association of Local Public Health Officials</i> Tel.: 240-338-5906 or 303-333-7751 Email: mfritzmauer@laborlawdenver.com</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No: 2020SA100</p>
<p>BRIEF FOR INTERESTED PARTY COLORADO ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICIALS</p>	

Interested party Colorado Association of Local Public Health Officials
(CALPHO), by and through its undersigned counsel of record, respectfully submits
this brief in the above captioned matter.

Table of Contents

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IDENTITY AND POSITION OF CALPHO..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 A. Article V, Section 7 is ambiguous and subject to interpretation, and the
 General Assembly’s proposed reading is consistent with the state constitution
 as a whole..... 8

 B. The Colorado legislature’s proposed approach is the only one that will allow
 the General Assembly to respond effectively to this problem 9

 C. Requiring the Colorado legislature to stay in session right now would itself
 threaten public health..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Bain Peanut Co. v. Pinson</u> , 282 U.S. 499, 501 (1931).....	6
<u>Bruce v. City of Colo. Springs</u> , 129 P.3d 988 (Colo. 2006).....	6
<u>Colo. Common Cause v. Bledsoe</u> , 810 P.2d 201 (Colo. 1991)	7
<u>Conrad v. City & Cty. of Denver</u> , 724 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986).....	6
<u>In re People</u> , 593 P.2d 1356, 1359 (Colo. 1979)	6
<u>Mt. Emmons Min. Co. v. Town of Crested Butte</u> , 690 P.2d 231 (Colo. 1984).....	5

Other Authorities

Colorado Constitution	6, 8, 11
<u>Coronavirus (COVID-19) Global Cases</u> , Johns Hopkins Univ.....	1-2
<u>CORONAVIRUS COVERAGE</u> , KKTU	2-3
<u>Coronavirus disease (COVID-19) advice for the public: Myth busters</u> , World Health Organization	2
<u>Gov. Jared Polis Declares State of Emergency in Colorado</u> , CBS Denver	4
John Daley & Allison Sherry, <u>Colorado hospitals already seeing shortages</u> , The Journal	3
John Frank, <u>Colorado lawmakers upend the legislative session with decision to adjourn. Here’s what comes next.</u> , The Colorado Sun	4
Joint Rule 23	3, 9
Joint Rule 44	4
Lisa Lockerd Maragakis, <u>Coronavirus, Social Distancing and Self-Quarantine</u> , Hopkins Medicine	11
Marianne Goodland, <u>Rep. Dafna Michaelson Jenet cleared of COVID-19</u> , Colorado Politics.....	n.1
Morgan McFall-Johnsen & Holly Secon, <u>The average coronavirus patient infects at least 2 others, suggesting the virus is far more contagious than the flu</u> , Business Insider.....	11

Ryan Osborne, Denver mayor issues stay-at-home order amid coronavirus outbreak, Denver72
Sage Naumann, Senator Smallwood Tests Positive for COVID-19n.1
Sam Tabachnik, Polis orders more financial support for Coloradans and businesses feeling coronavirus' strain, The Denver Post2
